

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR
PROFESSOR WALTER DELLINGER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
SETH W. LLOYD[†]
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofocom
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MARCH 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESPONDENT STATES LACK ARTICLE III STANDING.....	5
A. Respondents Fail To Show That Any Injury Is Fairly Traceable To The Guidance.....	6
B. Texas Has No Concrete, Particularized Injury That Is Either Actual Or Imminent	19
C. At The Least, Respondents Lack Standing To Challenge The Designation Of “Lawful Presence” Because They Have Not Alleged Any Injury Resulting From The Legal Effects Of That Designation.....	24
II. RESPONDENTS LACK A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE APA	25
A. The Guidance Is An Exercise Of Prosecutorial Discretion That Is Committed To Agency Discretion By Law And Therefore Unreviewable.....	26
B. Respondents Cannot Show An Injury Within The Zone Of Interests Congress Protected Under The INA	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	10
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Am. Soc’y of Travel Agents, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	3, 4, 19, 20, 22
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Restricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	23, 27, 29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	19
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	31
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	33
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	3, 20
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Lew</i> , 773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	2, 3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	27
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	26, 33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	21, 23, 24
<i>New Jersey v. Sargent</i> , 269 U.S. 328 (1926)	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	8, 9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	28, 29
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	6, 34
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	14
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	25, 26, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1252	24
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	28, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)(A).....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	30
12 U.S.C. § 1818(g)(1).....	32
26 U.S.C. § 501(a)	12
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	12
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43018.5(h).....	22
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 23701-23712	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 483.291(2)(b)	21
Tex. Educ. Code § 5.001(4)	13
Tex. Educ. Code § 29.153(b)(2)	13
Tex. Educ. Code § 54.241.....	1
Tex. Educ. Code § 54.341	13
Tex. Tax Code § 151.310(2).....	12
Tex. Tax Code § 171.063(a).....	12
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.142(a)	7, 17
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.421(a-3)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 253, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	34
Utah Code Ann. § 53-3-207(7)	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)	30
9 C.F.R. § 439.52	32
13 C.F.R. § 108.1630(b)(2)	32
13 C.F.R. § 120.110(n)	32
13 C.F.R. § 120.660(b)(2)	32
13 C.F.R. § 120.1711(b)(3)	32
19 C.F.R. § 118.21(a)(2)	32
24 C.F.R. § 202.5(j)(2)	32
24 C.F.R. § 214.103(c)	32
48 C.F.R. § 9.407-1(b)(1)	32
48 C.F.R. § 9.407-2(b)	32
Ann E. Carlson, <i>Federalism, Preemption, & Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> , 37 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 281 (2003)	22
Bruce R. Hopkins, <i>The Law of Tax-Exempt Organizations</i> § 3.4 (11th ed. 2015)	12
F. Scott Boyd, <i>Looking Glass Law: Legislation by Reference in the States</i> , 68 La. L. Rev. 1201 (2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gregory A. Odegaard, <i>A Yes or No Answer: A Plea to End the Oversimplification of the Debate on Licensing Aliens</i> , 24 J.L. & Pol. 435 (2008).....	21
Nat'l Immigration Law Ctr., <i>State Laws Providing Access to Driver's Licenses or Cards, Regardless of Immigration Status</i> (July 2015), https://www.nilc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/drivers-license-access-table-2015-07-01.pdf	21
Ruth Mason, <i>Delegating Up: State Conformity with the Federal Tax Base</i> , 62 Duke L.J. 1267 (2013).....	13
Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Verifying Lawful Presence</i> (July 2013), https://www.txdps.state.tx.us/DriverLicense/documents/verifyingLawfulPresence.pdf	7, 17
